AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT				1. CONTRACT ID CODE		PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITA	ATTON/MODIF	ICATION OF CONTRACT		J		1 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	3. EFFECTIVE DATE	4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.	5. PROJECT NO. (Ifapplicable			VO.(Ifapplicable)
P00001	17-Jan-2020	W31XNJ93436061				
6. ISSUED BY CODE	W91278	7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than item 6)		CO	DE	
ENDIST MOBILE CONTRACTING DIVISION 109 ST JOSEPH ST MOBILE AL 36602		See Item 6				
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., Street, County, S	State and Zip Code)		9A. AMENDM	ENT OF SOL	ICITATION NO.
DUTRA GROUP, THE DIANA BRITTING 2350 KERNER BLVD STE 200		\forall	9B. DATED (S)		
SAN RAFAEL CA 94901-5595	,	х	(10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. W9127820F0032			
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)						
CODE 3GSX7 FACILITY CODE			X 13-Dec-2019			
		PPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLIC				
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth		-	ш	is extended,	is not exten	ded.
Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returningcopies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.						
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DA	TA (If required)					
See Schedule	MADDI IDO ON ME		C/OD:			
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACT S/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.						
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.						
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).						
X C. THIS SUPPLEMENT AL AGREEMENT IS FAR 52.243-4	ENTERED INTO PU	RSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:				
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and a	uthority)					
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, X is required to sign this document and return 1 copies to the issuing office.						
 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) Modification Control Number: k5ct9cdw 20579 The purpose of this modification is to furnish the contractor with equipment, materials, supplies, and manpower required to perform additional maintenance dredging of Mobile Harbor in accordance with the attached scope of work. As a result of this modification, the task order amount is hereby increased from \$2,025,300.00 by \$1,998,750.00 for a new total of \$4,024,050.00 Period of Performance: In accordance with Specifications associated with this task order, all work must be accomplished by July 31, 2020. Additional Bonding (SF1415) is required to be submitted to our office within 10 business days due to the increase in award funding. In consideration of this modification agreed to herein as a complete equitable adjustment for the above changes, the contractor hereby releases the Government from any and all liability under this modification for further equitable adjustments attributable to such factors or circumstances giving rise to the proposal for adjustment. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 						
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.						
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or)		16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)				
Harry K. Stewart, C	.0.0.	I LOGSDON S	SΔ		ally signed	by
15B. CONTRACT OR OFFEROR	15C. DATE SIGNED	BY .G.1393559		Date Date	2020.01.1	DATE SIGNED 5 11:14:47
(Signature, of person authorized to sign)	1/13/19	(Signature of Contracting Off	_		10'	

SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

SUMMARY OF CHANGES

SECTION 00 10 00 - SOLICITATION

The total cost of this contract was increased by \$1,998,750.00 from \$2,025,300.00 to \$4,024,050.00.

CLIN 0001

The pricing detail quantity has increased by 1,998,750.00 from 2,025,300.00 to 4,024,050.00. The total cost of this line item has increased by \$1,998,750.00 from \$2,025,300.00 to \$4,024,050.00.

The following Delivery Schedule item for CLIN 0001 has been changed from:

DELIVERY DATE	QUANTITY	SHIP TO ADDRESS	DODAAC / CAGE
31-JUL-2020	2,025,300	IRVINGTON SITE OFFICE STEPHEN REID 7861 13TH STREET IRVINGTON, AL 36544-2899 251-957-6019 FOB: Destination	964151

To:

DELIVERY DATE	QUANTITY	SHIP TO ADDRESS	DODAAC / CAGE
31-JUL-2020	4,024,050	IRVINGTON SITE OFFICE STEPHEN REID 7861 13TH STREET IRVINGTON, AL 36544-2899 251-957-6019 FOB: Destination	964151

Accounting and Appropriation

Summary for the Payment Office

As a result of this modification, the total funded amount for this document was increased by \$1,998,750.00 from \$2,025,300.00 to \$4,024,050.00.

CLIN 0001:

AA: 096 NA X 2020 3123 000 0000 CCS: 111K5 2020 08244601167096015 2520 5CB11DNA5CB11D (CIN W31XNJ934360610001) was increased by \$1,998,750.00 from \$2,025,300.00 to \$4,024,050.00

(End of Summary of Changes)

SCOPE OF WORK

FOR

MAINTENANCE DREDGING OF THE MOBILE HARBOR MOBILE, ALABAMA CONTRACT NO. W9127820D0001 TASK ORDER W9127820F0032 MODIFICATION P00001

1. SCOPE OF WORK

- a. The Contractor shall furnish the equipment, materials, supplies, and manpower required to perform maintenance dredging of Mobile Harbor. The work assignments under this task order may be interrupted and/or ended by work assignments issued under other separate task orders during the contract period.
- b. The work to be performed shall be done according to the plans issued, and according to the attached schedule as directed by the Irvington Site Office.
- c. The intent of this modification is to increase Bid Item 2-100% Pay Time. However, the Government will provide payment only for dredging time actually ordered and delivered.

2. LOCATION

The work location will be Mobile Harbor, Alabama.

3. SPECIFICATIONS

The contract specifications are shown in the original contract.

4. TASK ORDER COMPLETION DATE

All dredging work under this task order shall be completed by 31 July 2020.

End of Scope of Work

The Dutra Group

Item Ordering List
Contract W9127820D0001
Task Order W9127820F0032
Modification P0001

AMOUNT	&1 QQR 750 00		\$1,998,750.00		January 7, 2020	Date
UNIT	94 00 00	0000		Timoth Digitally signed by Timothy Ekren	V FKran Date: 2020.01.07	
LINU		壬		noth	krer	
QUANTITY ORDERED/ ACCEPTED		1025		Ţ	\ H	Signature.
SCHEDULE OF SUPPLIES/SERVICES	Dredging Mobile Harbor Channel	100% Pay Time				
NO.	_	2				

"General Decision Number: AL20200008 01/03/2020

Superseded General Decision Number: AL20190008

State: Alabama

Construction Type: Heavy Dredging

Counties: Alabama Statewide.

DREDGING CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS (SELF-PROPELLED HOPPER DREDGING ONLY).

Note: Under Executive Order (EO) 13658, an hourly minimum wage of \$10.80 for calendar year 2020 applies to all contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon Act for which the contract is awarded (and any solicitation was issued) on or after January 1, 2015. If this contract is covered by the EO, the contractor must pay all workers in any classification listed on this wage determination at least \$10.80 per hour (or the applicable wage rate listed on this wage determination, if it is higher) for all hours spent performing on the contract in calendar year 2020. If this contract is covered by the EO and a classification considered necessary for performance of work on the contract does not appear on this wage determination, the contractor must pay workers in that classification at least the wage rate determined through the conformance process set forth in 29 CFR 5.5(a)(1)(ii) (or the EO minimum wage rate, if it is higher than the conformed wage rate). The EO minimum wage rate will be adjusted annually. Please note that this EO applies to the above-mentioned types of contracts

entered into by the federal government that are subject to the Davis-Bacon Act itself, but it does not apply to contracts subject only to the Davis-Bacon Related Acts, including those set forth at 29 CFR 5.1(a)(2)-(60). Additional information on contractor requirements and worker protections under the EO is available at www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts.

Modification Number Publication Date

0

01/03/2020

SUAL1998-001 03/26/1998

Rates Fringes

Self-Propelled Hopper Dredge

Drag Tenders.....\$ 9.70 3.45+b

FOOTNOTES: b.- Fourteen days paid vacation and eight paid holidays: New Year's Day; Good Friday; Memorial Day; Independence Day; Labor Day; Veteran's Day; Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day, provided that employee has had one year or more of service.

WELDERS - Receive rate prescribed for craft performing operation to which welding is incidental.

Note: Executive Order (EO) 13706, Establishing Paid Sick Leave for Federal Contractors applies to all contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon Act for which the contract is awarded (and any solicitation was issued) on or after January 1, 2017. If this contract is covered by the EO, the contractor must provide

employees with 1 hour of paid sick leave for every 30 hours they work, up to 56 hours of paid sick leave each year.

Employees must be permitted to use paid sick leave for their own illness, injury or other health-related needs, including preventive care; to assist a family member (or person who is like family to the employee) who is ill, injured, or has other health-related needs, including preventive care; or for reasons resulting from, or to assist a family member (or person who is like family to the employee) who is a victim of, domestic violence, sexual assault, or stalking. Additional information on contractor requirements and worker protections under the EO is available at www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts.

Unlisted classifications needed for work not included within the scope of the classifications listed may be added after award only as provided in the labor standards contract clauses (29CFR 5.5 (a) (1) (ii)).

The body of each wage determination lists the classification and wage rates that have been found to be prevailing for the cited type(s) of construction in the area covered by the wage determination. The classifications are listed in alphabetical order of ""identifiers"" that indicate whether the particular rate is a union rate (current union negotiated rate for local), a survey rate (weighted average rate) or a union average rate (weighted union average rate).

Union Rate Identifiers

A four letter classification abbreviation identifier enclosed in dotted lines beginning with characters other than ""SU"" or ""UAVG"" denotes that the union classification and rate were prevailing for that classification in the survey. Example: PLUM0198-005 07/01/2014. PLUM is an abbreviation identifier of the union which prevailed in the survey for this

classification, which in this example would be Plumbers. 0198 indicates the local union number or district council number where applicable, i.e., Plumbers Local 0198. The next number, 005 in the example, is an internal number used in processing the wage determination. 07/01/2014 is the effective date of the most current negotiated rate, which in this example is July 1, 2014.

Union prevailing wage rates are updated to reflect all rate changes in the collective bargaining agreement (CBA) governing this classification and rate.

Survey Rate Identifiers

Classifications listed under the ""SU"" identifier indicate that no one rate prevailed for this classification in the survey and the published rate is derived by computing a weighted average rate based on all the rates reported in the survey for that classification. As this weighted average rate includes all rates reported in the survey, it may include both union and non-union rates. Example: SULA2012-007 5/13/2014. SU indicates the rates are survey rates based on a weighted average calculation of rates and are not majority rates. LA indicates the State of Louisiana. 2012 is the year of survey on which these classifications and rates are based. The next number, 007 in the example, is an internal number used in producing the wage determination. 5/13/2014 indicates the survey completion date for the classifications and rates under that identifier.

Survey wage rates are not updated and remain in effect until a new survey is conducted.

Union Average Rate Identifiers

Classification(s) listed under the UAVG identifier indicate that no single majority rate prevailed for those classifications; however, 100% of the data reported for the classifications was union data. EXAMPLE: UAVG-OH-0010 08/29/2014. UAVG indicates that the rate is a weighted union

average rate. OH indicates the state. The next number, 0010 in the example, is an internal number used in producing the wage determination. 08/29/2014 indicates the survey completion date for the classifications and rates under that identifier.

A UAVG rate will be updated once a year, usually in January of each year, to reflect a weighted average of the current negotiated/CBA rate of the union locals from which the rate is based.

WAGE DETERMINATION APPEALS PROCESS

1.) Has there been an initial decision in the matter? This can be:

- * an existing published wage determination
- * a survey underlying a wage determination
- * a Wage and Hour Division letter setting forth a position on a wage determination matter
- * a conformance (additional classification and rate) ruling

On survey related matters, initial contact, including requests for summaries of surveys, should be with the Wage and Hour Regional Office for the area in which the survey was conducted because those Regional Offices have responsibility for the Davis-Bacon survey program. If the response from this initial contact is not satisfactory, then the process described in 2.) and 3.) should be followed.

With regard to any other matter not yet ripe for the formal process described here, initial contact should be with the Branch of Construction Wage Determinations. Write to:

Branch of Construction Wage Determinations
Wage and Hour Division

U.S. Department of Labor 200 Constitution Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20210

2.) If the answer to the question in 1.) is yes, then an interested party (those affected by the action) can request review and reconsideration from the Wage and Hour Administrator (See 29 CFR Part 1.8 and 29 CFR Part 7). Write to:

Wage and Hour Administrator
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20210

The request should be accompanied by a full statement of the interested party's position and by any information (wage payment data, project description, area practice material, etc.) that the requestor considers relevant to the issue.

3.) If the decision of the Administrator is not favorable, an interested party may appeal directly to the Administrative Review Board (formerly the Wage Appeals Board). Write to:

Administrative Review Board U.S. Department of Labor 200 Constitution Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20210

4.) All decisions by the Administrative Review Board are final.

END OF GENERAL DECISION

**